Court “convene a conference at which time we can 
discuss the appropriate resolution of the remaining 
issues either by means of settlement or motion 
practice.” (D.E. 141.) 

On September 18, 2013, Kelly filed a Rule 11 
motion for sanctions against Reliance and its attorneys 
for $36,000,000 (thirty-six million dollars) for “their 
willful abuse of the judicial system.” (D.E. 143-1 at 5.) 
In that motion, Kelly stated that “[s]anctions are 
necessary here because in this case, and in dozens of 
others like it over the last decade, the defendant and its 
lawyers have been engaged in a scheme whereby they